

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
JIAHAO KUANG, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE MODERN MILITARY
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, THE CENTER
FOR LAW AND MILITARY POLICY, THE
HONORABLE GORDON O. TANNER, THE
SERVICE WOMEN'S ACTION NETWORK, MR. C.
DIXON OSBURN, THE MILITARY OFFICERS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, THE AMERICAN
GI FORUM, AND THE MINORITY VETERANS
OF AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Counsel of Record
NOAH B. BOKAT-LINDELL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6869
igershengorn@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. IMMIGRANTS HAVE SERVED HONORABLY IN THE MILITARY THROUGHOUT AMERICAN HISTORY AND RECEIVED CITIZENSHIP BENEFITS IN RETURN 4

II. THE MILITARY’S HISTORY OF DISCRIMINATION HAS HARMED SERVICEMEMBERS AND THE MILITARY ITSELF 10

 A. The Military Has Grappled With Discrimination for Two Centuries 10

 B. Discrimination in the Military Harms Servicemembers and Potential Servicemembers..... 15

 C. Discrimination Hurts the Military..... 18

III. THE *MINDES* DOCTRINE MAKES IT MORE DIFFICULT TO COMBAT DISCRIMINATION IN THE MILITARY 22

CONCLUSION 26

APPENDIX – LIST OF AMICI 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	23
<i>Bledsoe v. Webb</i> , 839 F.2d 1357 (9th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980)	23
<i>Daugherty v. United States</i> , 73 F. App'x 326 (10th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	26
<i>Dillard v. Brown</i> , 652 F.2d 316 (3d Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	12
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	24
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	23-24
<i>Holdiness v. Stroud</i> , 808 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , No. 17-cv-1297 (W.D. Wash. filed Aug. 28, 2017).....	15
<i>Khalsa v. Weinberger</i> , 787 F.2d 1288 (9th Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015).....	2
<i>Meister v. Texas Adjutant General's Department</i> , 233 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Mindes v. Seaman</i> , 453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971).....	2, 22
<i>Phillips v. Perry</i> , 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Roe v. Department of Defense</i> , 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020)	23, 25, 26

<i>Service Women’s Action Network v. Mattis</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 977 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	25
<i>Service Women’s Access Network v. Mattis</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	25
<i>Tatum v. United States</i> , No. CIV.A. RDB-06-2307, 2007 WL 2316275 (D. Md. Aug. 7, 2007), <i>summarily aff’d</i> , 272 F. App’x 251 (4th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>United States v. Sterling</i> , 75 M.J. 407 (C.A.A.F. 2016)	24
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	14
<i>Winter v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	23

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1439	10
8 U.S.C. § 1440	9, 10, 16
10 U.S.C. § 504(b)(2)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Archive Statistics</i> , Congressional Medal of Honor Society, https://tinyurl.com/abeezdb (last visited Apr. 17, 2020)	8
<i>The Army and Diversity</i> , U.S. Army Ctr. of Mil. Hist., https://tinyurl.com/yadnvwf4 (last visited Apr. 17, 2020)	10
Rick Beard, <i>Black Union Soldiers Fought a Costly Battle for Equal Pay</i> , <i>Military Times</i> (Feb. 12, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/yaozvgech	19
Allan Berube, <i>Coming Out Under Fire: The History of Gay Men and Women in World War Two</i> (1990)	13

Brief of Lt. Gen. Julius W. Becton, Jr. et al., <i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) (No. 14-981), 2015 WL 6774556.....	20
Carl Andrew Castro et al., <i>Sexual Assault in the Military</i> , 17 Current Psychiatry Rep. 54 (2015), https://tinyurl.com/y9supxw4	15
Ron Chernow, <i>Alexander Hamilton</i> (2004).....	5
Ron Chernow, <i>Washington: A Life</i> (2010)	5
Muzaffar Chishti et al., Policy Brief: <i>Noncitizens in the U.S. Military: Navigating National Security Concerns and Recruitment Needs, Migration Pol’y Inst.</i> (May 2019), https://tinyurl.com/ybkezatq	8
<i>Defense Language Transformation Roadmap</i> , Dep’t of Def. (Jan. 2005), https://tinyurl.com/ycek4jxt	21
<i>Department of Defense Annual Report on Sexual Assault in the Military: Fiscal Year 2018</i> , Dep’t of Def. (2019), https://tinyurl.com/y88k7fbr	15
Don H. Doyle, <i>The Cause of All Nations: An International History of the American Civil War</i> (2015).....	6, 7
John Ferling, <i>Almost a Miracle: The American Victory in the War of Independence</i> (2007). 5, 6, 11, 18	
Nancy Gentile Ford, <i>Americans All!: Foreign-Born Soldiers in World War I</i> (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Freedom to Serve Guide</i> , OutServe-SLDN (2d ed. 2018), https://tinyurl.com/y97wp9fv	13, 14

- Gary J. Gates, *Effects of “Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell” on Retention Among Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Military Personnel*, Williams Inst. (2007), <https://tinyurl.com/yc9uystj> 19
- Jeremy T. Goldbach & Carl Andrew Castro, *Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender (LGBT) Service Members: Life After Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell*, 18 *Current Psychiatry Rep.* 56 (2016), <https://tinyurl.com/yclsdb83>..... 19
- Darlene C. Goring, *In Service to America: Naturalization of Undocumented Alien Veterans*, 31 *Seton Hall L. Rev.* 400 (2000)..... 8, 9
- Margaret C. Harrell & Laura L. Miller, *New Opportunities for Military Women: Effects Upon Readiness, Cohesion, and Morale* (1997), <https://tinyurl.com/ydyk94wh>..... 19
- Max Hastings, *Vietnam: An Epic Tragedy, 1945-1975* (2018)..... 19
- The Immigrant Army: Immigrant Service Members in World War I*, U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs. (last updated Mar. 5, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/v97c8rw> 9
- Kristy N. Kamarck, Cong. Research Serv., R44321, *Diversity, Inclusion, and Equal Opportunity in the Armed Services: Background and Issues for Congress* (June 5, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/y8wu9nk6>.. 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19, 20
- Marcelino Serna, Hispanic Medal of Honor Society, <https://tinyurl.com/yb7m29hs> (last visited May 1, 2020) 7
- James McPherson, *Battle Cry of Freedom: The Civil War Era* (1988)..... 11, 16, 18

- Military Leadership Diversity Commission, *From Representation to Inclusion: Diversity Leadership for the 21st-Century Military, Final Report* (2011), <https://tinyurl.com/yc4djyrk>..... 20, 21
- Military Naturalization During WWII*, U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs. (last updated Dec. 6, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/yaft4r92> 9
- Watson B. Miller, *Foreign Born in the United States Army During World War II, With Special Reference to the Alien*, 6 Immigr. & Naturalization Serv. Monthly Rev. 48 (1948), <https://tinyurl.com/yb5odkrs> 7
- Meghann Myers, *The Army Is Supposed to Be Growing, But This Year, It Didn't At All*, Army Times (Sept. 21, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/yxr62bet>..... 21
- Zachary R. New, *Ending Citizenship for Service in the Forever Wars*, 129 Yale L.J. Forum 552 (2020)..... 8, 9
- Original Broadway Cast, *Guns and Ships*, Hamilton (Atlantic Records 2015) 5
- Ashley C. Schuyler et al., *Military Sexual Assault (MSA) Among Veterans in Southern California*, 23 Traumatology 223 (2017), <https://tinyurl.com/ycf9pmm> 15
- USCIS Facilities Dedicated to the Memory of Immigrant Medal of Honor Recipients*, U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Serv., <https://tinyurl.com/ydzbb9x2> (last updated Nov. 21, 2019)..... 8

Women in the Military: Where They Stand, Serv.
Women's Action Network (10th ed. 2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/yasrwdms> 13, 18
